To reduce risk and volatility in our homeowners book of business, while at the same time providing us with additional
catastrophe reinsurance protection, the State Auto Group entered into a quota share reinsurance agreement on December 31, 2011
with a syndicate of unaffiliated reinsurers covering its homeowners book of business (the “HO QS Arrangement”). Under the HO
QS Arrangement, the State Auto Group ceded to the reinsurers 75% of its homeowners business under policies in force at
December 31, 2011 and new and renewal policies thereafter issued during the term of the agreement. The HO QS Arrangement
is in effect until December 31, 2014. See “Liquidity and Capital Resources – Reinsurance Arrangements” for a more detailed
discussion of the HO QS Arrangement. We believe the long term benefits of our homeowner actions will be a more profitable
book of homeowners business with reduced risk to our capital base.

The following tables set forth, on a GAAP and pro forma basis, certain of our key performance indicators before and after
the impact of the HO QS Arrangement cession for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012.

Reconciliation Table 1

($ millions) GAAP HO QS Arrangement Cession -
 Overall Results

December 31, 2013 As Reported HO QS Cession

Pro Forma
without HO QS

Cession
Net written premiums $ 1,062.1 $ 176.9 $ 1,239.0

Earned premiums 1,055.0 177.0 1,232.0
Losses and LAE incurred:

Cat loss and ALAE 36.3 22.7 59.0
Non-cat loss and LAE 683.5 70.0 753.5

Total Loss and LAE incurred 719.8 92.7 812.5
Acquisition and operating expenses 354.8 51.4 406.2
Net underwriting (loss) income $ (19.6) $ 32.9 $ 13.3

Cat loss and ALAE ratio 3.4% 12.9% 4.8%
Non-cat loss and LAE ratio 64.8% 39.5% 61.2%

Total Loss and LAE ratio 68.2% 52.4% 66.0%
Expense ratio 33.6% 29.0% 33.0%
Combined ratio 101.8% 81.4% 99.0%

($ millions) GAAP HO QS Arrangement Cession -
 Overall Results

December 31, 2013 As Reported HO QS Cession

Pro Forma
without HO QS

Cession
Net written premiums $ 1,062.1 $ 176.9 $ 1,239.0

Earned premiums 1,055.0 177.0 1,232.0
Losses and LAE incurred:

Cat loss and ALAE 36.3 22.7 59.0
Non-cat loss and LAE 683.5 70.0 753.5

Total Loss and LAE incurred 719.8 92.7 812.5
Acquisition and operating expenses 354.8 51.4 406.2
Net underwriting (loss) income $ (19.6) $ 32.9 $ 13.3

Cat loss and ALAE ratio 3.4% 12.9% 4.8%
Non-cat loss and LAE ratio 64.8% 39.5% 61.2%

Total Loss and LAE ratio 68.2% 52.4% 66.0%
Expense ratio 33.6% 29.0% 33.0%
Combined ratio 101.8% 81.4% 99.0%

217550_financials.indd   46 3/19/14   2:36 PM

47

Reconciliation Table 2

($ millions) GAAP HO QS Arrangement Cession -
 Overall Results

December 31, 2012 As Reported HO QS Cession

Pro Forma
without HO QS

Cession
Net written premiums $ 1,055.3 $ 172.3 $ 1,227.6

Earned premiums 1,042.1 166.2 1,208.3
Losses and LAE incurred:

Cat loss and ALAE 67.1 49.5 116.6
Non-cat loss and LAE 711.2 74.5 785.7

Total Loss and LAE incurred 778.3 124.0 902.3
Acquisition and operating expenses 345.9 48.2 394.1
Net underwriting loss $ (82.1) $ (6.0) $ (88.1)

Cat loss and ALAE ratio 6.4% 29.8% 9.6%
Non-cat loss and LAE ratio 68.3% 44.8% 65.0%

Total Loss and LAE ratio 74.7% 74.6% 74.6%
Expense ratio 33.2% 29.0% 32.6%
Combined ratio 107.9% 103.6% 107.2%

 The following tables set forth, on a SAP and pro forma basis, certain of our key performance indicators before and after
the impact of the HO QS Arrangement cession for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012.

Reconciliation Table 3

($ millions) SAP HO QS Arrangement Cession—
Overall Results

December 31, 2013 As Reported HO QS Cession

Pro Forma
without HO QS

Cession
Net written premiums $ 1,062.1 $ 176.9 $ 1,239.0

Earned premiums 1,055.0 177.0 1,232.0
Losses and LAE incurred:

Cat loss and ALAE 36.3 22.7 59.0
Non-cat loss and ALAE 617.7 70.0 687.7

Total Loss and ALAE 654.0 92.7 746.7
ULAE 68.7 — 68.7

Total Loss and ALAE incurred 722.7 92.7 815.4
Underwriting expenses 366.3 51.3 417.6
Net underwriting (loss) income $ (34.0) $ 33.0 $ (1.0)

Cat loss and ALAE ratio 3.4% 12.9% 4.8%
Non-cat loss and ALAE ratio 58.6% 39.5% 55.8%

Total loss and ALAE ratio 62.0% 52.4% 60.6%
ULAE ratio 6.5% —% 5.6%

Total loss and LAE ratio 68.5% 52.4% 66.2%
Expense ratio 34.5% 29.0% 33.7%
Combined ratio 103.0% 81.4% 99.9%

($ millions) SAP HO QS Arrangement Cession—
Overall Results

December 31, 2013 As Reported HO QS Cession

Pro Forma
without HO QS

Cession
Net written premiums $ 1,062.1 $ 176.9 $ 1,239.0

Earned premiums 1,055.0 177.0 1,232.0
Losses and LAE incurred:

Cat loss and ALAE 36.3 22.7 59.0
Non-cat loss and ALAE 617.7 70.0 687.7

Total Loss and ALAE 654.0 92.7 746.7
ULAE 68.7 — 68.7

Total Loss and ALAE incurred 722.7 92.7 815.4
Underwriting expenses 366.3 51.3 417.6
Net underwriting (loss) income $ (34.0) $ 33.0 $ (1.0)

Cat loss and ALAE ratio 3.4% 12.9% 4.8%
Non-cat loss and ALAE ratio 58.6% 39.5% 55.8%

Total loss and ALAE ratio 62.0% 52.4% 60.6%
ULAE ratio 6.5% —% 5.6%

Total loss and LAE ratio 68.5% 52.4% 66.2%
Expense ratio 34.5% 29.0% 33.7%
Combined ratio 103.0% 81.4% 99.9%

217550_financials.indd   47 3/19/14   2:36 PM

48

Reconciliation Table 4

($ millions) SAP HO QS Arrangement Cession—
Overall Results

December 31, 2012 As Reported HO QS Cession

Pro Forma
without HO QS

Cession
Net written premiums $ 1,055.3 $ 172.3 $ 1,227.6

Earned premiums 1,042.1 166.2 1,208.3
Losses and LAE incurred:

Cat loss and ALAE 67.1 49.5 116.6
Non-cat loss and ALAE 643.0 74.5 717.5

Total Loss and ALAE 710.1 124.0 834.1
ULAE 68.9 — 68.9

Total Loss and ALAE incurred 779.0 124.0 903.0
Underwriting expenses 355.1 50.0 405.1
Net underwriting loss $ (92.0) $ (7.8) $ (99.8)

Cat loss and ALAE ratio 6.4% 29.8% 9.6%
Non-cat loss and ALAE ratio 61.7% 44.8% 59.4%

Total loss and ALAE ratio 68.1% 74.6% 69.0%
ULAE ratio 6.7% —% 5.7%

Total loss and LAE ratio 74.8% 74.6% 74.7%
Expense ratio 33.6% 29.0% 33.0%
Combined ratio 108.4% 103.6% 107.7%

See additional pro forma reconciliation tables for the HO QS Arrangement cession on our personal insurance segment’s
SAP underwriting results at Reconciliation Table 5 and our homeowners’ line of business at Reconciliation Table 6.

217550_financials.indd   48 3/19/14   2:36 PM

49

Summary of Key Indicators of Insurance Segment Results

The following table sets forth certain key performance indicators for our insurance segments for the years ended December 31,
2013, 2012 and 2011:

($ millions) 2013

Personal(1)
%

Ratio Business
%

Ratio Specialty
%

Ratio Total(2)
%

Ratio
Written premiums(1) $ 465.4 $ 374.8 $ 221.9 $ 1,062.1
Earned premiums 464.0 364.2 226.8 1,055.0
Cat loss and ALAE 14.0 3.0 20.9 5.7 1.4 0.6 36.3 3.4
Non-cat loss and ALAE 285.8 61.6 181.9 50.0 150.0 66.2 617.7 58.6
ULAE 42.4 9.1 19.0 5.2 7.3 3.2 68.7 6.5
Underwriting expenses(2) 134.4 28.9 152.6 40.7 79.3 35.7 366.3 34.5
SAP underwriting loss and SAP
combined ratio $ (12.6) 102.6 $ (10.2) 101.6 $ (11.2) 105.7 $ (34.0) 103.0

($ millions) 2012

  Personal
%

Ratio Business
%

Ratio Specialty
%

Ratio Total
%

Ratio
Written premiums(1) $ 469.5 $ 349.4 $ 236.4 $ 1,055.3
Earned premiums 469.8 327.2 245.1 1,042.1
Cat loss and ALAE 26.9 5.7 37.8 11.5 2.4 1.0 67.1 6.4
Non-cat loss and ALAE 276.7 58.9 165.7 50.7 200.6 81.8 643.0 61.7
ULAE 41.2 8.8 19.0 5.8 8.7 3.5 68.9 6.7
Underwriting expenses(2) 126.6 27.0 147.0 42.1 81.5 34.4 355.1 33.6
SAP underwriting loss and SAP
combined ratio $ (1.6) 100.4 $ (42.3) 110.1 $ (48.1) 120.7 $ (92.0) 108.4

($ millions) 2011

  Personal
%

Ratio Business
%

Ratio Specialty
%

Ratio Total
%

Ratio
Written premiums(3) $ 647.4 $ 341.7 $ 295.5 $ 1,284.6
Earned premiums 800.6 379.0 249.2 1,428.8
Cat loss and ALAE 178.9 22.3 51.6 13.6 0.6 0.2 231.1 16.2
Non-cat loss and ALAE 469.1 58.6 220.2 58.1 172.4 69.2 861.7 60.3
ULAE 50.9 6.4 24.6 6.5 9.4 3.8 84.9 5.9
Underwriting expenses 169.1 26.1 153.5 44.9 113.4 38.4 436.0 33.9
SAP underwriting loss and SAP
combined ratio $ (67.4) 113.4 $ (70.9) 123.1 $ (46.6) 111.6 $ (184.9) 116.3

(1) See Reconciliation Tables 6 and 7 for the impact of the HO QS Arrangement cession on the SAP personal insurance segment’s SAP underwriting results.
(2) See Reconciliation Tables 3 and 4 for the impact of the HO QS Arrangement cession on our SAP underwriting results.
(3) Includes:

a. The one-time transfer of $34.1 million of unearned premiums by the Rockhill Insurers to our specialty insurance segment in conjunction with the
1.1.11 pool change. In connection with this unearned premium transfer, we paid a one-time ceding commission of $8.3 million to the Rockhill Insurers.

[…]

(from our personal insurance segment). In connection with this transfer we recognized a ceding commission of $30.8 million.

d. Combined, these transactions impacted our personal insurance, business insurance and specialty insurance segments’ statutory expense ratio by (0.1)
points, 1.7 points and (0.9) points, respectively, and increased the total expense ratio by 0.7 points. See previous discussion regarding differences
between GAAP and SAP.

217550_financials.indd   49 3/19/14   2:36 PM

50

Revenue

The following table sets forth the reconciliation of the one-time impact on net written premiums for the year ended
December 31, 2011, of the unearned premiums transferred by the Rockhill Insurers to us on January 1, 2011, in conjunction with
the 1.1.11 pool change and for the year ended December 31, 2011, on a pro forma basis which assumes that the 12.31.11 pool
change from an 80% to 65% participation percentage had been in effect as of January 1, 2011:

Reconciliation Table 5

Pro Forma
($ millions)

As Reported
2011 Net
Written

Premiums

1.1.11
Pool

Change
Impact

2011
Net  Written
Premiums
Excluding
1.1.11 Pool

Change
12.31.11

UEP Transfer

2011
Net  Written
Premiums
Excluding
12.31.11

UEP Transfer

12.31.11
Pool

Change
Impact

Pro Forma
12/31/11

Personal insurance segment:
Personal auto $ 452.1 $ — $ 452.1 $ (32.4) $ 484.5 $ (90.8) $ 393.7
Homeowners 163.5 — 163.5 (7.8) 171.3 (32.1) 139.2
Other personal 31.8 — 31.8 (3.2) 35.0 (6.6) 28.4

Total personal $ 647.4 $ — $ 647.4 $ (43.4) $ 690.8 $ (129.5) $ 561.3
Business insurance segment:
Commercial auto $ 84.5 $ — $ 84.5 $ (8.5) $ 93.0 $ (17.5) $ 75.5
Commercial multi-peril 98.2 — 98.2 (10.3) 108.5 (20.4) 88.1
Fire & allied lines 83.0 — 83.0 (8.9) 91.9 (17.2) 74.7
Other & product liability 56.7 — 56.7 (5.9) 62.6 (11.7) 50.9
Other commercial 19.3 — 19.3 (2.0) 21.3 (4.0) 17.3

Total business $ 341.7 $ — $ 341.7 $ (35.6) $ 377.3 $ (70.8) $ 306.5
Specialty insurance segment:
Excess & Surplus property $ 29.7 $ 10.4 $ 19.3 $ (2.9) $ 22.2 $ (4.1) $ 18.1
Excess & Surplus casualty 42.8 10.8 32.0 (3.7) 35.7 (6.7) 29.0
Programs 147.6 3.1 144.5 (14.9) 159.4 (29.9) 129.5
Workers’ compensation 75.4 9.8 65.6 (6.3) 71.9 (13.5) 58.4

Total specialty $ 295.5 $ 34.1 $ 261.4 $ (27.8) $ 289.2 $ (54.2) $ 235.0
Total net written premiums $ 1,284.6 $ 34.1 $ 1,250.5 $ (106.8) $ 1,357.3 $ (254.5) $ 1,102.8

Personal Insurance Segment

The following table sets forth the net written premiums by major product line of business for our personal insurance segment
for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 and on a pro forma basis for the year ended December 31, 2011 (see Reconciliation
Table 5).

Table 1

($ millions) 2013 2012 2011
 As Reported As Reported Pro Forma

Net Written Premiums
Personal auto $ 377.2 $ 383.6 $ 393.7
Homeowners 58.8 56.5 139.2
Other personal 29.4 29.4 28.4

Total personal $ 465.4 $ 469.5 $ 561.3

217550_financials.indd   50 3/19/14   2:36 PM

51

The following table sets forth the SAP loss and ALAE ratios by major product line of business for our personal insurance
segment with the catastrophe and non-catastrophe impact shown separately for the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and
2011:

Table 2

($ millions)

Statutory Loss and LAE Ratios

Earned
Premium

Cat Loss
& ALAE

Non-Cat
Loss &
ALAE

Statutory
Loss &
LAE

Cat
loss

Ratio

Non-Cat
loss

Ratio

Total Loss
and LAE

Ratio

2013
Personal auto $ 378.4 $ 4.6 $ 253.0 $ 257.6 1.2 66.9 68.1
Homeowners 56.1 6.8 20.9 27.7 12.2 37.4 49.6
Other personal 29.5 2.6 11.9 14.5 8.6 40.5 49.1

Total personal $ 464.0 $ 14.0 $ 285.8 $ 299.8 3.0 61.6 64.6
ULAE — — — 42.4 — — 9.1
Total Loss and LAE $ 464.0 $ 14.0 $ 285.8 $ 342.2 3.0 61.6 73.7

2012
Personal auto $ 382.0 $ 10.7 $ 242.5 $ 253.2 2.8 63.4 66.2
Homeowners 59.7 8.5 23.2 31.7 14.3 38.9 53.2
Other personal 28.1 7.7 11.0 18.7 27.4 39.3 66.7

Total personal $ 469.8 $ 26.9 $ 276.7 $ 303.6 5.7 58.9 64.6
ULAE — — — 41.2 — — 8.8
Total Loss and LAE $ 469.8 $ 26.9 $ 276.7 $ 344.8 5.7 58.9 73.4

2011
Personal auto $ 492.6 $ 16.9 $ 312.9 $ 329.8 3.4 63.6 67.0
Homeowners 272.7 154.4 139.4 293.8 56.7 51.0 107.7
Other personal 35.3 7.6 16.8 24.4 21.4 47.9 69.3

Total personal $ 800.6 $ 178.9 $ 469.1 $ 648.0 22.3 58.6 80.9
ULAE — — — 50.9 — — 6.4
Total Loss and LAE $ 800.6 $ 178.9 $ 469.1 $ 698.9 22.3 58.6 87.3

 Personal auto net written premiums for the year ended December 31, 2013 decreased slightly compared to the same
2012 period (Table 1). The decrease in premiums was primarily due to actions taken in our homeowners book of business
(discussed below), which has resulted in a reduction of companion auto policies.  The decrease in premiums was partially offset
by rate increases and new business growth in states less prone to wind damage.

The personal auto SAP non-catastrophe loss ratio for the year ended December 31, 2013 increased 3.5 points compared to

[…]

ratio improved based on underwriting actions, rate increases and a return to better weather patterns when compared to 2012 and
2011, and as a result of the actions discussed above. In 2012, catastrophe losses without the HO QS cession were $58.0 million.
The majority of the 2012 catastrophe losses were primarily related to a tornado, wind and hail activity in Louisville, Kentucky,
and St. Louis, Missouri and wind activity from a storm in the Midwest and Mid-Atlantic states. In 2011, our catastrophe losses
included losses arising from Hurricane Irene and the tornadoes in Tuscaloosa, Alabama and Joplin, Missouri, as well as other
tornadoes and wind and hail storms. A majority of the losses generated from these catastrophes were concentrated in six states:
Tennessee, Ohio, Missouri, Texas, North Carolina and Alabama. The severity of these storm losses was the highest in our history.

The following tables set forth, on a SAP and pro forma basis, certain of our key performance indicators for the homeowners’
line of business before and after the impact of the HO QS Arrangement cession for the year ended December 31, 2013 and 2012:

Reconciliation Table 6

($ millions) SAP HO QS Arrangement Cession
– Homeowners

December 31, 2013
As

Reported
HO QS
Cession

Pro-Forma
without
HO QS
Cession

Net written premiums $ 58.8 $ 176.9 $ 235.7

Earned premiums 56.1 177.0 233.1
Losses and LAE incurred:

Cat loss and ALAE 6.8 22.7 29.5
Non-cat loss and ALAE 20.9 70.0 90.9

Total Loss and ALAE incurred $ 27.7 $ 92.7 $ 120.4

Cat loss and ALAE ratio 12.2% 12.9% 12.7%
Non-cat loss and ALAE ratio 37.4% 39.5% 39.0%
Total Loss and ALAE ratio 49.6% 52.4% 51.7%

217550_financials.indd   52 3/19/14   2:36 PM

53

Reconciliation Table 7

($ millions) SAP HO QS Arrangement Cession
– Homeowners

December 31, 2012
As

Reported
HO QS
Cession

Pro-Forma
without
HO QS
Cession

Net written premiums $ 56.5 $ 172.3 $ 228.8

Earned premiums 59.7 166.2 225.9
Losses and LAE incurred:

Cat loss and ALAE 8.5 49.5 58.0
Non-cat loss and ALAE 23.2 74.5 97.7

Total Loss and ALAE incurred $ 31.7 $ 124.0 $ 155.7

Cat loss and ALAE ratio 14.3% 29.8% 25.7%
Non-cat loss and ALAE ratio 38.9% 44.8% 43.2%
Total Loss and ALAE ratio 53.2% 74.6% 68.9%

Business Insurance Segment

The following table sets forth the net written premiums by major product line of business for our business insurance segment
for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012 and on a pro forma basis for the year ended December 31, 2011 (see Reconciliation
Table 5).

Table 3

($ millions) 2013 2012 2011
As Reported As Reported Pro Forma

Net Written Premiums
Commercial auto $ 96.2 $ 88.4 $ 75.5
Commercial multi-peril 113.5 101.1 88.1
Fire & allied lines 77.8 75.6 74.7
Other & product liability 69.5 66.5 50.9
Other commercial 17.8 17.8 17.3

Total business $ 374.8 $ 349.4 $ 306.5

217550_financials.indd   53 3/19/14   2:36 PM

54

The following table sets forth the SAP loss and ALAE ratios by major product line of business for our business insurance
segment with the catastrophe and non-catastrophe impact shown separately for the years ended December 31, 2013, 2012 and
2011:

Table 4

($ millions)

Statutory Loss and LAE Ratios
Earned

Premium
Cat Loss
& ALAE

Non-Cat
Loss &
ALAE

Statutory
Loss &
LAE

Cat
loss

Ratio

Non-Cat
loss

Ratio

Total Loss
and LAE

Ratio

2013
Commercial auto $ 93.0 $ 0.8 $ 53.2 $ 54.0 0.9 57.1 58.0
Commercial multi-peril 108.1 11.2 57.1 68.3 10.3 52.9 63.2
Fire & allied lines 77.0 8.6 28.6 37.2 11.1 37.3 48.4
Other & product liability 68.0 — 35.6 35.6 — 52.3 52.3
Other commercial 18.1 0.3 7.4 7.7 2.0 40.4 42.4

Total business $ 364.2 $ 20.9 $ 181.9 $ 202.8 5.7 50.0 55.7
ULAE — — — 19.0 — — 5.2
Total Loss and LAE $ 364.2 $ 20.9 $ 181.9 $ 221.8 5.7 50.0 60.9

2012
Commercial auto $ 81.4 $ 0.7 $ 51.6 $ 52.3 0.9 63.3 64.2
Commercial multi-peril 94.3 13.0 52.8 65.8 13.8 55.9 69.7
Fire & allied lines 74.5 23.8 22.9 46.7 31.9 30.8 62.7
Other & product liability 59.3 — 33.6 33.6 — 56.8 56.8
Other commercial 17.7 0.3 4.8 5.1 1.3 27.3 28.6

Total business $ 327.2 $ 37.8 $ 165.7 $ 203.5 11.5 50.7 62.2
ULAE — — — 19.0 — — 5.8
Total Loss and LAE $ 327.2 $ 37.8 $ 165.7 $ 222.5 11.5 50.7 68.0

2011
Commercial auto $ 94.0 $ 2.7 $ 56.4 $ 59.1 2.8 60.1 62.9
Commercial multi-peril 104.1 21.6 52.1 73.7 20.7 50.0 70.7
Fire & allied lines 93.8 26.7 51.1 77.8 28.5 54.4 82.9
Other & product liability 65.4 — 53.8 53.8 — 82.2 82.2
Other commercial 21.7 0.6 6.8 7.4 2.8 31.2 34.0

Total business $ 379.0 $ 51.6 $ 220.2 $ 271.8 13.6 58.1 71.7
ULAE — — — 24.6 — — 6.5
Total Loss and LAE $ 379.0 $ 51.6 $ 220.2 $ 296.4 13.6 58.1 78.2

217550_financials.indd   54 3/19/14   2:36 PM

55

As reported net written premiums for the business insurance segment for the years ended December 31, 2013 and 2012
increased 7.3% and 2.3%, respectively, compared to the same 2012 and 2011 periods (Reconciliation Table 5).   As reported
business insurance segment net written premiums for the year ended December 31, 2012 increased by 14.0% compared to pro
forma net written premiums for the same 2011 period (Reconciliation Table 5).  Net written premiums for the year ended December